VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 15-/6

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH SPRINGFIELD SANGAMON COUNTY REGIONAL PLAN COMMISSION FOR THE TRANSPORTATION PLANNING AGREEMENT

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS THIS 28^{TH} DAY OF APRIL 2015

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, this 28th Day of April, 2015.

Ordinance No. 15-

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH SPRINGFIELD SANGAMON COUNTY REGIONAL PLAN COMMISSION FOR THE TRANSPORTATION PLANNING AGREEMENT

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM SANGAMON COUNTY ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS.

SECTION 1: The proposal made by the Springfield Sangamon County Regional Planning Commission performs professional services for the Village of Chatham for transportation planning for a estimated price of \$7,773.00, actual costs will be billed quarterly, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2: The Director of Administration is hereby authorized to engage the Springfield Sangamon County Regional Planning Commission and the proper officers of the Village shall carry out the terms of the engagement.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance is effective immediately.

PASSED the 28th day of April, 2015.

Thomas S. Gray, President Village of Chatham

PASSED: 4-2	8-15
APPROVED: <u>4-2</u>	8-15
	PASSED: <u>4-2</u> APPROVED: <u>4-2</u>

ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS)

SS.
COUNTY OF SANGAMON)

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the Ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 15- $\frac{1}{6}$, adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 28th day of April, 2015, said Ordinance being entitled:

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH SPRINGFIELD SANGAMON COUNTY REGIONAL PLAN COMMISSION FOR THE TRANSPORTATION PLANNING AGREEMENT

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this $28^{\rm th}$ day of April 2015.

Pat Schad, Village Clerk



April 9, 2015

Mr. Mike Williamsen MW Consultant 58 Greentrail Chatham, IL 62629

RE: Village of Chatham

Dear Mr. Williamsen:

Enclosed for your execution are two copies of the PY-2016 Transportation Planning Agreement between the Springfield-Sangamon County Regional Planning Commission and the Village of Chatham.

The Village's share for PY-2016 (July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2016) is \$7,773.00. The Planning Commission will submit bills on a quarterly basis.

Also enclosed for your reference is a copy of the <u>PY-2016 Unified Planning Work Program</u>.

After both copies of the agreement are signed by the Village, please return both copies to our office. A copy of the agreement with both agency signatures will be returned to you for your records.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me at your convenience.

Norm Sims

Sincerely

Executive Director

NS/mjn

Encl.

cc: Tom Gray